

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

IN RE WHEATON FRANCISCAN
ERISA LITIGATION

Case No. 16-cv-04232

Honorable Gary Feinerman

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF THE SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 2

A. Overview of the Settlement Agreement 5

 1. Settlement Consideration 5

 2. Non-Monetary Equitable Consideration 6

 3. Certification of a Rule 23 Class 6

 4. Releases..... 7

 5. Notice..... 7

 6. Attorneys’ Fees, Costs and Incentive Awards 8

B. Reasons for the Settlement..... 8

III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS FINAL APPROVAL..... 8

A. The Settlement Was Reached After Arm’s-Length Negotiations with the Assistance of an Experienced Mediator and Is Procedurally Fair 9

B. Application of the *Synfuel* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement as Fair, Reasonable and Adequate..... 10

 1. The Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case Compared to the Amount of Settlement, As Well As the Complexity, Expense and Likely Duration of the Litigation, Support Approval of the Settlement. 11

 2. An Evaluation of the Amount of Opposition to Settlement Among Affected Parties Supports Approval of the Settlement. 13

 3. The Stage of the Proceedings and the Amount of Discovery Completed Support Approval of the Settlement, and the Opinion of Class Counsel Is That the Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable..... 14

IV. NOTICE TO THE CLASS SATISFIED THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS 17

V. THE REQUIREMENTS FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION HAVE BEEN MET AND THE CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED..... 18

A. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(a). 18

B. The Settlement Class Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (2).. .. 20

 1. Individual Actions Would Create Inconsistent Adjudications or be Dispositive of the Interests of Absent Members. 20

 2. Defendants Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the Class, and Relief for the Class as a Whole is Appropriate..... 21

C. Class Counsel Meets the Requirements of Rule 23(g) 22

VI. CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017)	4, 5, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>In re Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2005)	21
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Armstrong v. Bd. of Sch. Dirs. of the City of Milwaukee</i> , 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980)	9
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 789 F. Supp. 2d 935 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	11
<i>Baker v. Kingsley</i> , No. 03 C 1750, 2007 WL 1597654 (N. D. Ill. May 31, 2007)	20
<i>In re Beef Indus. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 607 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1979)	18
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Brieger v. Tellabs, Inc.</i> , 245 F.R.D. 345 (N.D. Ill. 2007).....	20
<i>Cannon v. Burge</i> , 752 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>CE Design v. Beaty Constr., Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 3340, 2009 WL 192481 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 26, 2009)	17
<i>EEOC v. Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc.</i> , 768 F.2d 884 (7th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Gaspar v. Linvatec Corp.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 51 (N.D. Ill. 1996).....	18
<i>George v. Kraft Foods Glob., Inc.</i> , 251 F.R.D. 338 (N.D. Ill. 2008).....	22

Hispanics United of DuPage Cty. v. Vill. of Addison, Ill.,
988 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Ill. 1997)9

Isby v. Bayh,
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996)8, 9, 11, 14, 18

Jackson v. Sheriff of Cook Cty.,
No. 06 C 0493, 2006 WL 3718041 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 14, 2006)18

Keele v. Wexler,
149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)19

Loomis v. Exelon Corp.,
No. 06 C 4900, 2007 WL 2060799 (N. D. Ill. June 26, 2007)20

Lukas v. Advocate Health Care Network & Subsidiaries,
No. 1:14-CV-2740, 2015 WL 5006019 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 19, 2015)18

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Adcock,
176 F.R.D. 539 (N.D. Ill. 1997).....9

In re Mex. Money Transfer Litig.,
164 F. Supp. 2d 1002 (N.D. Ill. 2000)13, 14, 16

Miksis v. Evanston Twp. High Sch. Dist. # 202,
No. 12 C 8497, 2017 WL 386652 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2017), *as amended* (Feb.
2, 2017)9

Mirfasihi v. Fleet Mortg. Corp.,
450 F.3d 745 (7th Cir. 2006)10

Muro v. Target Corp.,
580 F.3d 485 (7th Cir. 2009)19

Neil v. Zell,
275 F.R.D. 256 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....20, 22

Noll v. eBay, Inc.,
309 F.R.D. 593 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....14

Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.,
472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)19

In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
163 F.R.D. 200 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)18

Rosario v. Livaditis,
963 F.2d 1013 (7th Cir. 1992)19

<i>In re Sears, Roebuck and Co. Front-loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 06 C 7023, 2016 WL 772785 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 29, 2016).....	9
<i>Smith v. Aon Corp.</i> , 238 F.R.D. 609 (N. D. Ill. 2006).....	20, 21, 22
<i>Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006)	10, 11
<i>Tucker v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 05-440-GPM, 2007 WL 2915578 (S.D. Ill. Oct. 5, 2007).....	17
<i>Williams v. Quinn</i> , 748 F. Supp. 2d 892 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10
<i>Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan</i> , 658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 414(e)	3
Class Action Fairness Act (“CAFA”), 28 U.S.C. § 1711, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 14
Employee Retirement Income Security Act (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001, <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2, 3, 4, 6, 9, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22
5 James Wm. Moore, MOORE’S FEDERAL PRACTICE § 23.164[4] (3d ed. 2002).....	16
